HSS 100

$\underline{\mathbf{C}} \ \underline{\mathbf{E}} \ \underline{\mathbf{R}} \ \underline{\mathbf{T}} \ \underline{\mathbf{I}} \ \underline{\mathbf{F}} \ \underline{\mathbf{I}} \ \underline{\mathbf{C}} \ \underline{\mathbf{A}} \ \underline{\mathbf{T}} \ \underline{\mathbf{E}}$

APR 25 1979
REVISOR OF STATUTES
BUREAU

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
DEPT. OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Donald E. Percy, Secretary of the Department of Health and Social Services and custodian of the official records of said department do hereby certify that the annexed rules relating to family planning fund allocations were duly approved and adopted by this department on April 25, 1979.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the department at the State Office Building in the City of Madison, this 25th day of April A.D. 1979.

DONALD E. PERCY, SECRISTARY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Seal:

ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES REPEALING, RECREATING AND AMENDING RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Health and Social Services by section 146.80, Wis. Stats., and chapter 227, Wis. Stats., the Department of Health and Social Services herey adopts the following rule:

Chapter HSS 100 of the WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE is created to read:

CHAPTER HSS 100 FAMILY PLANNING FUND ALLOCATIONS

HSS 100:01 Purpose

This rule establishes the mechanism for the allocation of family planning funds appropriated to the Department of Health and Social Services pursuant to section 927(18)(kp), Ch. 418, Laws of 1977.

HSS 100.02 Definitions

- (1) "Family Planning" means family planning as defined in section 146.80, Wis. Stats., and excludes specifically the voluntary termination of pregnancy and the provision of sterilization procedures to persons who are under the age of 21, incompetent or institutionalized.
- (2) "Family Planning Services" means family planning services as defined in section 146,80, Wis. Stats.
- (3) "Coordination of Family Planning Services" means the provision of family planning services in a manner that ensures the maximum use of existing community health, social service or welfare resources and local contractual arrangements

HSS 100.03 Grant Procedures

- (1) Family planning funds shall be allocated through a competitive grant award process. The Department will establish procedures for the submission of grant applications and the awarding of grant funds.
- (2) All grant applications shall, as a minimum, make the following assurances to the Department:
 - (a) That the proposal maximizes the coordination of family planning services;
 - (b) That no persons employed by a grant applicant may be required to accept the duty of offering family planning services if that duty is contrary to his or her personal beliefs;
 - (c) That no person will be required by the grant applicant to accept family planning services or to state his/her reasons for rejecting such services and that such person's right to public assistance, public health, or other public service will be unaffected by their decision;
 - (d) That all information gathered by the grant applicant as a part of providing family planning services, other than statistical information compiled without reference to the identity of any individual, shall be released only with the informed consent of the individual for whom services have been provided.

HSS 100.04 Records and Reports

Agencies or individuals awarded funds pursuant to this chapter shall submit to the Department such reports on number of clients served, services provided and expenditure of funds, as the Department may require.

The rules contained herein shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE REGISTER as provided in section 227.026, Wis. Stats.

DONALD E. PERCY, SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

April 25, 1979